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PRODOTTO 
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Dichiarazione di conformità alla direttiva 1999/5/CE   
Con la presente Elkron dichiara che DT15AM è conforme 
ai requisiti essenziali ed alle altre disposizioni pertinenti 
stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. La dichiarazione di 
conformità può essere consultata attraverso il sito internet 
www.elkron.com oppure richiesta al servizio clienti Elkron. 

Declaration of Conformity to Directive 1999/5/EC  
Hereby Elkron declares that DT15AM complies with the 
essential requirements and other relevant provisions of 
Directive 1999/5/EC. The declaration of conformity may be 
consulted at www.elkron.com or can be requested to the 
Elkron Customer Service. 

Déclaration de conformité à la Directive 1999/5/CE  
Par la présente, Elkron déclare que l’appareil DT15AM est 
conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/CE. La 
déclaration de conformité CE est disponible auprès du 
Service Clients Elkron ou sur le site www.elkron.com. 

  
 

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE  

Tensione nomimanle di alimentazione:...... 12V      ± 3V 
Assorbimento a 12 V :  ............................ 20mA nom. 34mA max 
Sensibilità Microonda (MW):  ..................... 0,5÷15 m ± 20% (con trimmer) 
Frequenza: ................................................ 10,525 GHz 
Potenza di emissione (EIRP): .................... 8dBm  
Portata ..................................... ................. 15 m  
Copertura MW: .......................................... 90° orizzontale - 36° verticale 
Copertura IR: ............................................. 90°  
Zone sensibili: ............................................ 18 su 4 piani con creep zone 
Opto Relè di allarme: ................................. 100mA / 24V   
Tamper antimanomissione: ....................... 100 mA @ 30V  
Tempo Allarme:  ........................................ 3 sec 
Temperatura di funzionamento: ................. -10°C ÷ +55°C 
Umidita Ambientale:................................... 95% 
MTBF Teorico: ........................................... 120.000 ORE  
Dimensioni (h x l x p): ................................ 107x61,5x43,5 mm 
Peso: ......................................................... 110 g 
Livello Prestazione: ................................... EN50131-2-4. Grado 2, CLASSE II 

AVVERTENZE 

• Installare il sensore su superfici rigide, prive di vibrazioni, ad una altezza 
compresa tra 2 e 2,3 metri facendo riferimento ai diagrammi di rilevazione in 
modo tale che il sensore rilevi spostamenti trasversali nella zona protetta. 
Evitare il posizionamento del sensore vicino a fonti di calore o alla luce diretta 
del sole. 

• Evitare la riflessione dell’energia elettromagnetica su ampie superfici quali ad 
esempio specchi, pareti metalliche etc. 

• Evitare di puntare il sensore su lampade fluorescenti o comunque di porlo nelle 
immediate vicinanze delle stesse. 

• Evitare che esistano, a causa di mobili, scaffalature, etc. zone cieche nell’area 
protetta entro cui possa muoversi l’intruso. Evitare la presenza di animali 
nell’area protetta. 

• Nel caso di installazioni ad altezze superiori ai 2,1 metri si consiglia l’utilizzo 
dello snodo opzionale, inclinando il sensore in modo da adattare al meglio i 
campi di copertura alle effettive necessità. 

INSTALLAZIONE SENZA SNODO 

Per rimuovere il coperchio del sensore togliere la vite di chiusura (se inserita) e 
premere con un cacciavite sul dente di fissaggio, verso l’interno della feritoia. Per 
togliere il circuito stampato allargare uno dei ganci E1-E2 (Fig. 2). 
Attenzione: non toccare con le dita il sensore piroe lettrico. 
Fondo plastico del sensore (Fig. 2): 
• A1-A2 =  PREDISPOSIZIONI PER IL FISSAGGIO AD ANGOLO 
• B1-B2 =  PREDISPOSIZIONI PER IL FISSAGGIO SU SUPERFICIE PIANA  
• C1-C2-C3 = PREDISPOSIZIONI PER IL PASSAGGIO CAVI 

Fissare il fondo plastico alla parete con le viti e i tasselli, avendo cura che le teste 
delle stesse non tocchino la scheda elettronica. Rimontare il circuito sul fondo 
plastico. 

INSTALLAZIONE CON SNODO (opzionale sch.  80SP1E00113) 

Per il montaggio dello snodo, aprire le apposite predisposizioni a sfondamento 
“D” (fissaggio snodo) e “C3” (passaggio cavi snodo) ed assemblare lo snodo 
come indicato nelle istruzioni dello stesso. È importante, terminato 
l’orientamento, bloccare il movimento dello snodo serrando a fondo la vite fornita 
a corredo dello snodo. 

DESCRIZIONE MORSETTIERA 

I  Ingresso Inhibit     
+ -  Alimentazione 12V    
NC TAMP  Contatto N.C.  
NC ALL  Contatto N.C. del relè di allarme 
NC MASK Contatto N.C. dell’Anti-Masking 

PRIMA ALIMENTAZIONE 

Fornita l’alimentazione, il sensore entra nella fase di inizializzazione, durante la 
quale i 3 LED lampeggiano alternativamente. Dopo questa fase (che dura 60 
secondi circa), il sensore diventa operativo. 
WALK TEST   
MW ( Microonda) 
Regolare il trimmer al minimo (portata  0,5 -  15 mt); portarsi all'estremità dell'area 
da proteggere; muoversi verso il sensore e verificare le rilevazioni di MW tramite 
il LED VERDE. Aumentare se necessario la portata della MW ruotando il trimmer 
in senso orario; ripetere la prova fino ad ottenere la condizione richiesta.             
Nota Bene: la portata della MW va regolata al minimo necessario poiché essendo 
le Microonde in grado di oltrepassare i muri possono rilevare disturbi e movimenti 
all’esterno del locale da proteggere. 
PIR 
Applicare il frontale plastico e, a LED spenti, muoversi nell’area di pertinenza del 
sensore verificando la rilevazione del PIR tramite il LED GIALLO. In questo modo 
si può verificare che non vi siano zone di ombra. 

DESCRIZIONE DIP SWITCHES 

DIP1 � ANTI-MASKING  
ON: ABILITA  OFF: DISABILITA  
DIP2 � LOGICA DI FUNZIONAMENTO  
ON: AB   OFF: AND 
DIP3 � SENSIBILITÀ MW/IR  
ON: RIDOTTA OFF: STANDARD 
DIP4 � LED  
ON: DISABILITA  OFF: ABILITA  

Di fabbrica i dip switches sono tutti in OFF 

FUNZIONI SETTABILI CON DIPSWITCH 

ANTIMASK  -  Antimascheramento della MW - DipSwitch  N°1 in pos. ON    
L’abilitazione della funzione ANTIMASK porterà il sensore in condizione di  
MaskAdjust. In questa condizione in cui i Led lampeggeranno alternativamente 
per circa 60 sec, il sensore calibrerà il suo livello di Antimask in funzione delle 
caratteristiche del locale e degli oggetti presenti. Abilitata questa funzione è 
quindi necessario chiudere il frontale plastico  ed allontanarsi dal  sensore. È 
importante che, durante la fase di MaskAdjust, nessun oggetto mobile sia 
presente nelle immediate vicinanze del sensore al fine di non alterare la 
calibrazione. Al termine del MaskAdjust il sensore sarà pronto al funzionamento. 
È consigliabile abilitare l’Antimask dopo aver eseguito tutte le altre procedure di 
installazione. 
Funzionamento 
Qualsiasi oggetto atto a mascherare la MW genera un allarme visualizzato 
tramite il lampeggio dei tre LED, ed inviato in centrale tramite il collegamento al 
morsetto MASK. Tale condizione di allarme  permane fintanto che non viene 
rimossa la causa che l'ha generata. 

LOGICA DI FUNZIONAMENTO  
AND  -  Modalità di Rilevazione  -  DipSwitch  N°2 in  pos. Off 
Si ha la condizione di allarme quando sia la sezione MW che la sezione PIR quasi 
contemporaneamente evidenziano una segnalazione di intrusione. Tale 
configurazione è indicata per installazioni che potrebbero presentare instabilità 
ambientali. 

AB - Modalità di Rilevazione Antiaccecamento- DipSwi tch N°2 in  pos. ON  
Si ha la condizione di allarme, quando entrambe le sezioni, quasi 
contemporaneamente, danno segnalazione di intrusione (come AND), oppure in 
caso si abbiano più rilevazioni di MW senza nessuna rilevazione di PIR. 
Tale configurazione è indicata per installazioni che richiedono la modalità AND, 
che potrebbero  presentare zone d' ombra per il PIR, o per luoghi ove si temono 
sabotaggi con carta o vernici spray sulla lente del PIR. 

SENS -  Riduzione Sensibilità -  DipSwitch  N°3 in po s. ON  
Tale settaggio  consente una riduzione di sensibilità per entrambe le sezioni. Nel 
dettaglio: 
PIR: si ha la rilevazione con l’attraversamento di due semifasci invece che uno. 
MW: la velocità di rilevazione passa da 0,25 sec a 0,5 sec sempre con movimento 
di 0,6 metri/sec. 

LED -  Visualizzazioni  -  DipSwitch  N°4 in pos. ON   
Disattiva le visualizzazioni di rilevazione, mantenendo abilitate le visualizzazioni 
relative alle memorie. 

FUNZIONI CON INGRESSO INHIBIT 

Queste funzioni vengono attivate/disattivate tramite inserimento/disinserimento 
dell’impianto. A tale proposito viene considerato: 
• 12V sull’ingresso INHIBIT =  impianto disinserito 
• 0V sull’ ingresso INHIBIT =  impianto inserito 

ABILITAZIONE REMOTA LED - CONDIZIONE RICHIESTA LED OFF 
Al disinserimento dell’impianto, il sensore si predispone alla riabilitazione delle 
visualizzazioni di rilevazione. Le visualizzazioni verranno riabilitate alla prima 
rilevazione effettuata e rimarranno attive per 30sec. 

FUNZIONE ECO  - Spegnimento della MW - CONDIZIONI RICHIESTE:  LED in OFF; 
ANTIMASK DISABILITATO  
Trascorsi i 30sec di riabilitazione delle visualizzazioni (vedi ABILITAZIONE 
REMOTA LED), allo spegnimento dei LED, saranno disabilitate anche le 
emissioni della Microonda per non irradiare inutilmente l’ambiente da proteggere. 
La Microonda verrà riabilitata al successivo inserimento dell’impianto. 

MEMORIE 
Al disinserimento dell’impianto, verrà visualizzata la memoria del primo allarme 
avvenuto, come in  TAB. 1  (VISUALIZZAZIONI IN STATO DI MEMORIA) . La memoria 
verrà resettata al successivo inserimento dell’impianto. Ritardo della memoria 
per utilizzo in zone temporizzate:  
Tempo di uscita : gli allarmi che si verificano entro  i primi 30” dall’ inserimento 
dell’impianto vengono 
cancellati.  
Tempo di ingresso : gli 
allarmi che si verificano 
30” prima del 
disinserimento 
dell’impianto vengono 
cancellati. 

 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS  

Nominal power voltage: ............................. 12V      ± 3V 
Consumption at 12 V :  ........................... 20mA nom. 34mA max. 
Microwave sensitivity (MW):  ..................... 0,5÷15 m ± 20% (with trimmer)  
Frequency: ................................................ 10.525 GHz 
Emission power (EIRP): ............................ 8dBm  
Range ..................................... .................. 15 m  
MW coverage: ........................................... 90° horizontal - 36° vertical 
IR coverage: .............................................. 90°  
Sensitive zones: ........................................ 18 on 4 floors with creep zone 
Alarm relay opto: ....................................... 100mA / 24V   
Tamperproof switch: .................................. 100 mA @ 30V  
Alarm time:  ............................................... 3 sec 
Working temperature range: ...................... -10°C – +55°C 
Ambient humidity: ...................................... 95% 
Theoretical MTBF: ..................................... 120,000 HOURS  
Dimensions (h x w x d): ............................. 107x61.5x43.5 mm 
Weight: ...................................................... 110 g 
Performance level: .................................... EN50131-2-4. Degree 2, CLASS II 

CAUTIONS 

• Install the sensor on rigid, vibration-free surfaces at a height comprised 
between 2 and 2.3 metres making reference to the detection diagrams so that 
the sensor can detect movements crossing the protected zone and the 
microwave module can detect approaching movements. Avoid positioning the 
sensor close to sources of heat or direct sunlight. 

• Avoid the reflection of electromagnetic energy on large surfaces, such as 
mirrors, metal walls etc. 

• Avoid pointing the sensor towards, or in all cases placing it near, fluorescent 
lights 

• Avoid the creation of blind areas caused by furniture, shelving etc. in the 
protected area in which an intruder could move about. Avoid the presence of 
animals in the protected area. 

• In case of installations at heights greater than 2.1 metres, it is advisable to use 
the optional bracket, inclining the sensor so as to adapt the coverage fields 
better to the actual needs. 

INSTALLATION WITHOUT BRACKET 

To remove the sensor cover, remove the fastening screw (if inserted) and press 
with a screwdriver on the fastening screw towards the inside of the slot. Widen 
one of the hooks E1-E2 to remove the printed circuit (Fig. 2). 
Warning:  do not touch the pyroelectric sensor with your fing ers. 
Plastic bottom of the sensor (Fig. 2): 
• A1-A2 = SET-UP FOR FIXING IN CORNER 
• B1-B2 = SET-UP FOR FIXING ON FLAT SURFACE  
• C1-C2-C3 = SET-UP FOR CABLE PASSING 

Fix the plastic bottom to the wall with screws and anchor bolts being careful that 
they do not touch the electronic board. Refit the circuit onto the plastic bottom. 

INSTALLATION WITH BRACKET (optional ref.  80SP1E00113) 

To install the bracket, open the specific cut-out areas "D" (bracket fastening) and 
"C3" (bracket cable passage) and assemble the bracket as shown on the 
instructions. Importantly, after orienting, block the movement of the bracket by 
tightening the screw provided with the bracket. 

TERMINAL BOARD DESCRIPTION 

I  Inhibit input     
+ -  12V power    
NC TAMP  NC contact  
NC ALL  NC alarm relay contact 
NC MASK  NC Antimasking contact 

FIRST POWER-ON 

When power is connected, the sensor will start an initialising step during which 
the three LEDs will blink alternatively. The sensor will start working after this step 
(which lasts approximately 60 seconds). 
WALK TEST  
MW (Microwave) 
Set the trimmer to the minimum position (range 0.5 - 15 m); go to the end of the 
area to be protected; move towards the sensor and check the MW detections by 
means of the GREEN LED. Increase the MW range if necessary by turning the 
sensor clockwise; repeat the test to obtain the required condition.             
Important note: The MW range must be set to the minimum because microwaves 
can cross walls and detect disturbances and movements outside the room to be 
protected. 
PIR 
Apply the plastic front and with the LEDs off, move in the area of pertinence of 
the sensor checking PIR detection using the YELLOW LED. You can check that 
there are no blind areas. 

DIP SWITCH DESCRIPTION 

DIP1  ANTIMASKING  
ON: ENABLE  OFF: DISABLE  
DIP2  OPERATING LOGIC  
ON: AB   OFF: AND 
DIP3  MW/IR SENSITIVITY  
ON: REDUCED OFF: STANDARD 
DIP4  LED 
ON: DISABLE  OFF: ENABLE  

All dip switches are set to OFF by default. 

FUNCTIONS WHICH CAN BE SET WITH THE DIP SWITCHES 

ANTIMASK  -  MW antimasking function - Dip Switch 1  in ON position    
The sensor will be set to the MaskAdjust condition by enabling the antimasking 
function. In this condition, in which the LEDs will blink alternatively for 
approximately 60 sec, the sensor will calibrate its antimasking level according to 
the features of the room and the objects present in it. After enabling this function, 
close the plastic front and move away from the sensor. Importantly, there must 
not be any moving objects in the immediate proximity of the sensor during the 
MaskAdjust step in order to prevent altering the calibration. The sensor will be 
ready to work at the end of the MaskAdjust function. It is advisable to enable the 
antimasking function after having completed all the other installation procedures. 
Operation 
Any object capable of MW masking will generate an alarm which is displayed by 
the blinking of the three LEDs and sent to the control room via the MASK terminal 
connection. This alarm condition will persist until the cause which generated the 
alarm remains. 

OPERATING LOGIC  
AND - Detection mode -  Dip Switch in  OFF position 
An alarm condition occurs when the MW section and the PIR section detect an 
intrusion indication nearly simultaneously. This configuration is indicated for 
installations in which environmental instabilities could occur. 

AB - Blinding detection mode - Dip Switch 2 in  ON position  
The alarm condition occurs when both sections nearly simultaneously detect an 
intrusion alarm (as AND), or if there are multiple MW detections without any PIR 
detection. 
This configuration is indicated for installations requiring AND mode which could 
present blind areas for the PIR or places at risk of sabotage using paper or paint 
spray on the PIR lens. 

SENS -  Sensitivity reduction -  Dip Switch 3 in  ON position  
This setting allows to reduce the sensitivity in both sections. In detail: 
PIR: detection occurs when two half beams are crossed instead of one. 
MW: detection speed goes from 0.25 sec to 0.5 sec again with movements of 0.6 
metre/sec. 

LED - Views - Dip Switch 4 in  ON position   
Deactivates the detection views maintaining the memory views enabled. 

FUNCTIONS WITH INHIBIT INPUT 

These functions are activated/deactivated by switching the system on and off. 
With this regard: 
• 12V on the INHIBIT input = system off 
• 0V on the INHIBIT input =  system on 

REMOVE LED ENABLING - LED OFF REQUIRED CONDITION 
The sensor is set to re-enable detected views when the system is switched off. 
The views will be re-enabled at the first detection and will remain active for 30sec. 

ECO FUNCTION -  MW off - REQUIRED CONDITIONS: LED OFF; ANTIMASK 
DISABLED  
All microwave emissions will be deactivated after the 30sec for view re-enabling 
(see REMOTE LED ENABLING) when the LEDs are switched off to avoid 
unnecessary radiations in the environment to be protected. Microwaves will be 
reset when the system is switched on again. 

MEMORIES 
The memory of the first 
alarm will be viewed 
when the system is 
switched off as shown 
in TAB. 1  (MEMORY 
STATE VIEWS). The 
memory will be reset 
when the system is switched on again. Memory delay for timed zone use:  
Exit time : the alarm occurring during the first 30" from when the system is 
switched on are deleted.  
Entrance time : the alarm occurring during the 30" before the system is switched 
off are deleted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES  
Tension nominale d’alimentation :.......... 12V   +/- 3V 
Absorption à 12 V  :  ............................ 20mA nom. 34mA maximum 
Sensibilité micro-onde (MW) :  ............... 0,5÷15 m ± 20% (par commutateur) 
Fréquence : ............................................ 10,525 GHz 
Puissance d'émission (EIRP) : ............... 8dBm  
Portée : .................................................. 15 m  
Couverture MW : .................................... 90° horizontale - 36° verticale 
Couverture IR :....................................... 90°  
Zones de détection : .............................. 18 faisceaux/4 plans avec creep zone 
Relais d'alarme : .................................... 100mA / 24V   
Pouvoir tamper anti-ouverture :.............. 100 mA @ 30V  
Temps de maintien en alarme ............... 3 s 
Température de fonctionnement : .......... -10℃ ÷ +55℃ 
Humidité relative admissible : ................ 95% 
MTBF théorique : ................................... 120.000 heures  
Dimensions (h x l x p) ............................ 107x61,5x43,5 mm 
Poids : .................................................... 110 g 
Niveau de performances : ...................... EN50131-2-4, Degré 2, CLASSE II 

INSTRUCTIONS 
• Installer le détecteur sur des surfaces rigides, non exposées aux vibrations, 

à une hauteur comprise entre 2 et 2,2 m en fonction des diagrammes 
typiques de détection, de manière à ce que le détecteur détecte les 
déplacements qui croisent la zone protégée et que le module micro-onde 
détecte les mouvements en approche. Eviter de placer le détecteur à 
proximité de sources de chaleur ou de l’exposer à la lumière directe du soleil. 

• Eviter le réfléchissement de l'énergie électromagnétique sur de grandes 
surfaces (par exemple, miroirs, parois métalliques, etc.).. 

• Eviter de pointer le détecteur sur des lampes fluorescentes ou de le placer à 
proximité de celles-ci. 

• Eviter de créer, du fait de meubles, d’étagères, etc., des zones invisibles à 
l'intérieur de l’espace protégé, qui permettraient à un intrus de se déplacer. 
Eviter la présence d'animaux dans la zone protégée. 

• En cas d’installations à des hauteurs supérieures à 2,1 m, il est conseillé 
d'utiliser la rotule optionnelle, en inclinant le détecteur de manière à adapter 
au mieux les champs de couverture aux nécessités effectives. 
INSTALLATION SANS ROTULE 

Pour déposer le capot du détecteur, ôter la vis de fermeture (si présente) et 
appuyer sur l’ergot de fixation. Pour enlever le circuit imprimé, élargir l’une des 
attaches E1-E2 (Fig. 2). 
Attention : ne pas toucher le détecteur pyro-électr ique avec les doigts  
Fond en plastique du détecteur (Fig. 2) : 
• A = PRE-PERÇAGE POUR LA FIXATION ANGULAIRE 
• B1-B2 =  PRE-PERÇAGE POUR LA FIXATION SUR SURFACE PLANE  
• C1-C2-C3 = PRE-PERÇAGE POUR LE PASSAGE DES CABLES 
Fixer le fond en plastique à la paroi à l’aide des vis et des chevilles, en veillant 
à ce que leurs têtes ne soient pas en contact avec la carte électronique. 
Reposer le circuit sur le fond en plastique. 

INSTALLATION AVEC ROTULE (option Réf. 80SP1E00113) 
Pour le montage de la rotule, faire pression sur les points de rupture “D” (fixation 
rotule) et “C3” (passage des câbles dans la rotule), et assembler la rotule 
comme illustré dans les notices spécifiques. Une fois l'orientation établie, il est 
important de bloquer le mouvement de la rotule, en serrant à fond la vis fournie. 

DESCRIPTION BOITE A BORNES 
I  Entrée Inhibit     
+ -  Alimentation 12V    
NC TAMP  Contact N.F.  
NC ALL  Contact N.F. du relais d'alarme 
NC MASK Contact N.F. de l’Anti-Masking 

PREMIERE ALIMENTATION 

Une fois alimenté, le détecteur entre dans la phase d'initialisation, au cours de 
laquelle les trois LED clignotent, puis restent allumées.   Au terme de cette 
phase (d’une durée d’environ 60 secondes), le détecteur est opérationnel. 
TEST DE PORTEE  
MW (Micro-onde) 
Régler le trimmer au minimum (portée  0,5 - 15 mt) ; se placer à l’extrémité de 
la zone à protéger, se déplacer vers le détecteur et  vérifier les détections de 
MW à travers la LED VERTE. Si nécessaire, augmenter la portée de la MW en 
tournant le trimmer dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre ; répéter le test 
jusqu’à obtenir la condition requise.              
N.B. : la portée MW doit être réglée sur la valeur minimum nécessaire ; en effet, 
les micro-ondes étant en mesure de passer à travers les murs, elles peuvent 
détecter des perturbations ou des mouvements à l’extérieur du local à protéger. 
PIR 
Appliquer la façade en plastique et, LED éteintes, se déplacer dans la zone 
concernée, en vérifiant la détection du PIR à travers la LED JAUNE. L’on peut 
ainsi vérifier l’absence de zones d’ombre. 

DESCRIPTION DES DIP-SWITCHES 

DIP1 � ANTI-MASKING  
ON : HABILITE  OFF : NON HABILITE  
DIP2 � LOGIQUE DE FONCTIONNEMENT  
ON : AB   OFF: AND 
DIP3 � SENSIBILITE MW/IR  
ON : REDUITE OFF: STANDARD 
DIP4 � LED  
ON : NON HABILITE  OFF: HABILITE  
Configuration d’usine des dip-switches : OFF 

FONCTIONS REGLABLES A L’AIDE DES DIP-SWITCHES 

ANTIMASK  -  Anti-masquage de la MW – Dip-switch N°1  sur ON    
Suite à l’habilitation de la fonction ANTIMASK, le détecteur se place en mode 
MaskAdjust. Dans cette condition, où les LED clignoteront alternativement 
pendant environ 60 s, le détecteur adaptera on propre niveaux Antimask en 
fonction des caractéristiques du local et des objets présents. Une fois cette 
fonction habilitée, il est donc nécessaire de refermer la façade en plastique et 
de s’éloigner du détecteur.  Pendant la phase MaskAdjust, aucun objet ne doit 
être présent à proximité immédiate du détecteur, pour ne pas perturber son 
étalonnage.  Au terme du MaskAdjust, le détecteur sera prêt à fonctionner. Il 
est conseillé d’habiliter l’Antimask après avoir exécuté toutes les autres 
procédures d’installation. 
FONCTIONNEMENT 
Tout objet capable de masquer la MW déclenchera une alarme, signalée par le 
clignotement des trois LED et envoyée à la centrale à travers le raccordement 
à la borne MASK. Cette signalisation persistera tant que la situation qui en est 
à l’origine n’aura pas été éliminée. 
LOGIQUE DE FONCTIONNEMENT  
AND  -  Mode de détection – Dip-switch  N°2 sur Off  
L’alarme est engendrée lorsque les sections MW et IR émettent presque en 
même temps une signalisation d’intrusion. Cette configuration est indiquée pour 
les installations susceptibles de présenter des instabilités environnementales. 
AND  -  Mode de détection anti-aveuglement – Dip-sw itch  N°2 sur ON  
L’alarme est engendrée lorsque les deux sections émettent presque en même 
temps une signalisation d’intrusion (à l’instar de AND) ou bien en présence de 
plusieurs détections MW et aucune détection PIR. Cette configuration est 
indiquée pour les installations qui demandent le mode AND et qui sont 
susceptibles de présenter des zones d’ombre pour PIR, ou bien pour les 
endroits où l’on craint des sabotages à l’aide de papier ou de peintures spray 
sur la lentille du PIR. 
SENS -  Réduction de la sensibilité -  Dip-switch  N°3 sur ON  
Cette configuration permet une réduction de la sensibilité pour les deux 
sections. En détail : 
PIR : La détection a lieu en cas de franchissement de 2 demi-faisceaux au lieu 
d’un.  
MW : la vitesse de détection passe de 0,25 à 0,5 s, toujours avec un 
mouvement de  0,6 m/s. 
LED -  Affichages -  Dip-switch  N°4 sur ON   
Il désactive les signalisations de détection, tout en maintenant habilitées celles 
relatives aux mémoires. 

FONCTIONS AVEC ENTREE INHIBIT 
Ces fonctions sont activées/désactivées à travers la mise sous/hors tension de 
l’installation. A ce propos, l‘on considère : 
• 12V sur l’entrée INHIBIT =  installation hors tension 
• 0V sur l’entrée INHIBIT =  installation sous tension 

HABILITATION LED A DISTANCE - CONDITION REQUISE : LED OFF 
Lors de la mise hors tension de l’installation, le détecteur se prépare pour le 
rétablissement des signalisations de détection. Les signalisations seront 
rétablies dès la première détection effectuée et elles demeureront actives 
pendant 30 s. 
FONCTION ECO – Mise hors tension de la MW – CONDITION REQUISE :  LED 
sur OFF ; ANTIMASK NIN HABILITE  
Au bout des 30 s de rétablissement des affichages (voir HABILITATION LED A 
DISTANCE), lors de l’extinction des LED, les émissions de Micro-onde aussi 
seront désactivées, afin de ne pas irradier inutilement la zone à protéger. La 
Micro-onde sera rétablie lors de la mise sous tension successive de 
l’installation. 
MEMOIRES 
Lors de la mise hors tension de 
l’installation, la mémoire de la 
première alarme intervenue sera 
affichée, comme indiqué dans le 
TAB.1 (AFFICHAGES D’ETAT 
MEMOIRE). La mémoire sera 
réinitialisée lors de la mise sous 
tension successive de l’installation. Délai de mémoire pour l’utilisation dans 
des zones temporisées  
Temps de sortie : les alarmes qui surviennent au cours des 30 premières 
secondes après l’activation de l’installation, sont effacées.  
Temps d’entrée : les alarmes qui surviennent 30 secondes avant la 
désactivation de l’installation, sont effacées. 
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TAB. 1 LED 

ALLARME VERDE ROSSO GIALLO 

PIR+MW OFF ON OFF 

PIR OFF ON ON 

MW ON ON OFF 

ANTIMASK LAMP ON LAMP 

TAB. 1 LED 

ALARM GREEN RED YELLOW 

PIR+MW OFF  ON  OFF  

PIR OFF  ON  ON  

MW ON  ON  OFF  

ANTIMASK LAMP ON  LAMP 
TAB. 1 LED 

ALARME VERTE ROUGE JAUNE 

PIR+MW OFF ON OFF 

PIR OFF ON ON 

MW ON ON OFF 

ANTIMASK LAMP ON LAMP 
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MELDER MIT DOPPELTER TECHNOLOGIE MIT 
ANTIMASKING  
DETECTOR DE DOBLE TECNOLOGÍA CON 
ANTIMASKING  
DETETOR DE DUPLA TECNOLOGIA COM ANTI-
MASKING 
Elkron ist ein eingetragenes Warenzeichen von Urmet 
S.p.A.  
Elkron es una marca comercial de Urmet S.p.A. 
A Elkron é uma marca comercial da Urmet S.p.A.  
Via Bologna, 188/C – 10154 Torino (TO)  Italy 
Tel.+39.0113986711 Fax+39.0113986703 

www.elkron.com – info@elkron.com 

MADE IN ITALY  
1 

 

2 

 

3 

 
 

4 

 

LISTE DER LÄNDER, IN DENEN DIE PRODUKTFREQUENZEN 
ZULÄSSIG SIND 
TABLA DE PAÍSES DONDE SE ADMITEN LAS FRECUENCIAS DEL 
PRODUCTO 
TABELA DE PAÍSES EM QUE SÃO ADMITIDAS AS FREQUÊNCIAS 
DO PRODUTO 

Konformitätserklärung im Sinne der Richtlinie 
1999/5/EG  
Hiermit erklärt Elkron, dass DT15AM den wesentlichen 
Anforderungen und den anderen diesbezüglichen von der 
Richtlinie 1999/5/EG festgelegten Vorgaben entspricht. 
Konformitätserklärung kann über die Website 
www.elkron.com eingesehen oder beim Kundendienst von 
Elkron angefordert werden. 
Declaración de conformidad con la directiva 
1999/5/CE  
Con la presente, Elkron declara que DT15AM responde a 
los requisitos básicos y a las otras reglamentaciones 
pertinentes, establecidas por la directiva 1999/5/CE. La 
declaración de conformidad se puede consultar en el sitio 
Internet www.elkron.com o solicitar al servicio de atención 
al cliente de Elkron. 
Declaração de conformidade com a diretiva 1999/5/CE   
A Elkron declara que DT15AM respeita os requisitos 
essenciais e as demais disposições pertinentes 
estabelecidas pela diretiva 1999/5/CE. A declaração de 
conformidade pode ser consultada através do site 
www.elkron.com ou mediante solicitação ao serviço de 
assistência ao cliente da Elkron. 

TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN  

Nennspannung: ......................................... 12V      ± 3V 
Stromaufnahme 12 V :  ........................... 20mA nom. max. 34mA 
Mikrowellenempfindlichkeit (MW):  ............ 0,5÷15 m ± 20% (Mit Trimmer) 
Frequenz: .................................................. 10,525 GHz 
Strahlungsleistung (EIRP): ........................ 8 dBm  
Reichweite ..................................... ........... 15 m  
Deckung MW: ............................................ 90° horizontal - 36° vertikal 
Deckung IR: ............................................... 90°  
Empfindliche Bereiche: .............................. 18 von 4 Ebenen mit creep-Zone 
Opto-Alarmrelais: ....................................... 100 mA / 24V   
Tamper Sabotageschutz:........................... 100 mA @ 30V  
Alarmzeit:  .................................................. 3 s 
Betriebstemperatur: ................................... -10°C ÷ +55°C 
Umgebungsfeuchtigkeit: ............................ 95 % 
Theoretische MTBF: .................................. 120.000 Stunden  
Abmessungen (H x B x T): ......................... 107x61,5x43,5 mm 
Gewicht:..................................................... 110 g 
Leistungsniveau: ........................................ EN50131-2-4. Grad 2, KLASSE II 

ZUR BEACHTUNG 
• Der Sensor wird an festen, erschütterungsfreien Oberflächen in einer Höhe 

von 2 bis 2,3 Metern installiert. Dabei sind die üblichen Messungsdiagramme 
zu berücksichtigen, so dass der Sensor Bewegungen erfasst, die den 
geschützten Bereich durchqueren und das Mikrowellenmodul die sich 
nähernden Bewegungen erfasst. Der Sensor sollte nicht in der Nähe von 
Wärmequellen angebracht oder direkter Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt 
werden. 

• Vermeiden Sie die Reflexion von elektromagnetischer Energie auf große 
Metallwände wie zum Beispiel Spiegel, Metallwände, usw. 

• Vermeiden Sie es, den Sensor auf Leuchtstofflampen auszurichten oder ihn in 
ihrer unmittelbaren Nähe anzubringen. 

• Es ist zu vermeiden, dass im geschützten Bereich tote Winkel durch Möbel, 
Regale, usw. entstehen, in denen sich ein Eindringling bewegen kann. Es 
sollte sich kein Tier im geschützten Bereich befinden. 

• Bei Installationen in Höhen von über 2,1 Metern wird die Verwendung des 
zusätzlichen Gelenks empfohlen, um den Sensor so zu neigen, dass die 
geschützten Felder am besten den tatsächlichen Anforderungen entsprechen. 
INSTALLATION OHNE GELENK 

Um den Deckel des Sensors zu entfernen, die Verschlussschraube entfernen 
(wenn sie eingesetzt ist) und mit einem Schraubendreher auf den Einrastzahn 
zum Inneren des Schlitzes drücken. Zum Entfernen der Leiterplatte einen der 
Haken E1-E2 abhebeln (Abb. 2). 
Achtung: den pyroelektrischen Sensor nicht mit den Fingern berühren. 
 Kunststoffboden des Sensors (Abb. 2): 
• A1-A2 =  vorbereitungen für die winkelbefestigung 
• B1-B2 =  vorbereitungen für die befestigung an einer ebenen fläche  
• C1-C2-C3 = vorbereitungen für den kabeldurchgang 
Den Kunststoffboden mit den Schrauben und Dübeln an der Wand befestigen 
und dabei darauf achten, dass die Köpfe der Schrauben nicht die Leiterplatte 
berühren. Den Stromkreis wieder auf dem Kunststoffboden anbringen. 

INSTALLATION MIT GELENK (Option Typ  80SP1E00113) 
Für die Montage des Gelenks die vorbereiteten Durchbrüche "D" 
(Gelenkbefestigung) und "C3" öffnen (Kabeldurchgang des Gelenks) und das 
Gelenk wie in seiner Anleitung beschrieben zusammenbauen. Es ist wichtig, dass 
nach Beendigung der Ausrichtung die Gelenkbewegung durch Festziehen der im 
Lieferumfang enthaltenen Schraube blockiert wird. 

BESCHREIBUNG DER KLEMMENLEISTE 
I  Eingang Inhibit     
+ -  12 V-Versorgung    
NC TAMP  NC-Kontakt  
NC ALL  NC-Kontakt des Alarmrelais 
NC MASK  NC-Kontakt des Anti-Masking 

ERSTE STROMVERSORGUNG 

 Bei Stromversorgung tritt der Sensor in die Initialisierungsphase ein, während 
der die 3 LED abwechselnd blinken. Nach dieser Phase (die etwas 60 Sekunden 
dauert) wird der Sensor operativ. 
WALK TEST  
MW (Mikrowelle) 
Den Trimmer auf den Mindestwert stellen (Reichweite 0,5 - 15 m) und sich dann 
an den Rand des zu schützenden Bereichs begeben. In Richtung des Sensors 
bewegen und die MW-Erfassungen über die GRÜNE LED überprüfen. Wenn 
erforderlich die MW-Reichweite erhöhen, indem der Trimmer im Uhrzeigersinn 
gedreht wird. Solange wiederholen, bis die gewünschten Bedingungen vorliegen.             
Hinweis: Die Reichweite der Mikrowelle ist auf den notwendigen Mindestwert 
einzustellen, da die Mikrowellen in der Lage sind, Mauern zu überqueren und 
somit Störungen und Bewegungen außerhalb des zu schützenden Raums 
erfassen könnten. 
PIR 
Die Kunststoffblende anbringen und sich bei ausgeschalteten LED im vom 
Sensor kontrollierten Bereich bewegen und die Messung des PIR über die 
GELBE LED überprüfen. Auf diese Weise kann festgestellt werden, ob keine 
Schattenbereiche vorliegen. 

BESCHREIBUNG DER DIP-SWITCHES 

DIP1 � ANTI-MASKING  
ON: AKTIVIERT OFF: DEAKTIVIERT:  
DIP2 � FUNKTIONSLOGIK  
ON: AB   OFF: UND: 
DIP3 � MW-/IR-EMPFINDLICHKEIT  
ON: VERRINGERT OFF: STANDARD 
DIP4 � LED  
ON: DEAKTIVIERT OFF: AKTIVIERT  
Werkseitig stehen alle Dip-Switches auf OFF 

MIT DEN DIP-SWITCHES EINSTELLBARE FUNKTIONEN 
ANTIMASK  -  Anti-Masking der MW - Dip-Switch Nr. 1  in Pos. ON    
 Die Aktivierung der ANTIMASK-Funktion stellt den Sensor auf MaskAdjust. 
Unter diesen Bedingungen blinken die Leds ca. 60 s lang abwechselnd und der 
Sensor kalibriert sein Antimask-Niveau abhängig von den Eigenschaften des 
Raums und der darin befindlichen Gegenstände. Nach dem Aktivieren dieser 
Funktion müssen Sie daher die Kunststoffblende anbringen und sich vom Sensor 
entfernen. Es ist wichtig, dass sich während der MaskAdjust-Phase keine 
Gegenstände in der unmittelbaren Umgebung des Sensors befinden, um die 
Kalibration nicht zu verfälschen. Nach dem MaskAdjust ist der Sensor 
betriebsbereit. Es wird empfohlen, das Antimask nach allen anderen 
Installationsvorgängen zu aktivieren. 
Funktionsweise 
Jegliche Gegenstände, die die MW verdunkeln können, erzeugen einen durch 
das Blinken der drei LED angezeigten Alarm, der über den Anschluss an die 
MASK-Klemme an die Zentrale gesandt wird. Diese Alarmbedingung liegt so 
lange vor, bis ihre Ursache beseitigt wird. 

FUNKTIONSLOGIK  
AND  -  Erfassungsart -  Dip-Switch  Nr. 2 in Pos. Off 
Die Alarmbedingung liegt vor, wenn sowohl der MW-Abschnitt als auch der PIR-
Abschnitt fast gleichzeitig auf eine Einbruchsmeldung hinweisen. Diese 
Konfiguration ist für Installationen angezeigt, bei denen eine instabile Umgebung 
vorliegen könnte. 
AB - Erfassungsart Blendschutz - Dip-Switch Nr. 2 in  Pos. ON  
Die Alarmbedingung liegt vor, wenn beide Abschnitte fast gleichzeitig auf eine 
Einbruchsmeldung hinweisen (wie AND) bzw. mehrere MW-Erfassungen ohne 
PIR-Erfassung vorliegen. 
Diese Konfiguration ist für Installationen angezeigt, die den AND-Modus 
erfordern und Schattenbereiche für den PIR aufweisen oder für Orte, an denen 
Sabotage mit Papier oder Sprühlack auf der PIR-Linse befürchtet werden. 
 SENS -  Empfindlichkeitsverringerung -  Dip-Switch  Nr. 3 in Pos. ON  
Diese Einstellung gestattet eine Empfindlichkeitsverringerung für beide 
Abschnitte. Im Detail: 
PIR: die Erfassung erfolgt beim Überqueren von zwei halben Bündeln anstatt nur 
eines Bündels. 
MW: die Erfassungsgeschwindigkeit wird von 0,25 s auf 0,5 s gestellt, stets bei 
Bewegung von 0,6 m/s. 
LED -  Anzeigen -  Dip-Switch Nr. 4 in Pos. ON   
Deaktiviert die Anzeigen der Erfassung, erhält jedoch die Anzeigen in Bezug auf 
die Speicher. 

FUNKTIONEN MIT INHIBIT-EINGANG 
Diese Funktionen werden durch Ein-/Ausschalten der Anlage aktiviert/deaktiviert. 
Diesbezüglich wird vorausgesetzt: 
• 12 V auf INHIBIT-Eingang =  Anlage ausgeschaltet 
• 0V auf INHIBIT-Eingang =  Anlage eingeschaltet 
FERNGESTEUERTE LED-AKTIVIERUNG - BEDINGUNG LED OFF 
Beim Ausschalten der Anlage bereitet sich der Sensor auf das Wiedereinschalten 
der Erfassungsanzeigen vor. Die Anzeigen werden bei der erste erfolgten 
Erfassung wieder aktiviert und bleiben diese 30 s lang. 
ECO-FUNKTION - Ausschalten der MW - BEDINGUNGEN:  LED auf OFF; 
ANTIMASK DEAKTIVIERT  
 Nach den 30 s zum erneuten Aktivieren der Anzeigen (siehe 
FERNGESTEUERTE LED-AKTIVIERUNG) werden beim Ausschalten der LED 
auch die Mikrowellenemissionen deaktiviert, um den zu schützenden Bereich 
keinen unnötigen Strahlungen auszusetzen. Die Mikrowelle wird beim nächsten 
Einschalten der Anlage wieder aktiviert. 
SPEICHER 
 Beim Ausschalten der Anlage 
wird der Speicher des zuerst 
aufgetretenen Alarms angezeigt 
wie in TAB. 1  (ANZEIGEN IM 
SPEICHERSTATUS). Der Speicher 
wird beim nächsten Einschalten 
der Anlage zurückgesetzt. 
Verzögerung des Speichers wegen Verwendung in zeitges chalteten 
Bereichen:  
Ausgangszeit : Die innerhalb der ersten 30” nach dem Einschalten der Anlage 
auftretenden Alarme werden gelöscht.  
Eingangszeit : Die 30” vor dem Abschalten der Anlage auftretenden Alarme 
werden gelöscht. 

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS  
Tensión nominal de alimentación: ............. 12V   ± 3V 
Absorción de 12 V :  ............................... 20mA nom. 34mA máx. 
Sensibilidad Microondas (MW):  ................ 0,5÷15 m ± 20% (con trimmer) 
Frecuencia: ............................................... 10,525 GHz 
Potencia de emisión (EIRP): ..................... 8dBm  
Alcance ..................................................... 15 m  
Cobertura MW: .......................................... 90° horizontal – 36° vertical 
Cobertura IR: ............................................. 90°  
Zonas sensibles: ....................................... 18 sobre 4 plantas con creep zone 
Opto Relé de alarma: ................................ 100mA / 24V   
Tamper a prueba de alteración: ................ 100 mA @ 30V  
Tiempo Alarma:  ........................................ 3 seg. 
Temperatura de funcionamiento: .............. -10℃ ÷ +55℃ 
Humedad Ambiental: ................................. 95% 
MTBF Teórico: .......................................... 120.000 HORAS  
Dimensiones (a x a x f): ............................. 107x61,5x43,5 mm 
Peso: ......................................................... 110 g 
Nivel de Prestación: .................................. EN50131-2-4 Grado 2, CLASE II 

ADVERTENCIAS 
• Instalar el sensor sobre superficies rígidas, sin vibraciones, a una altura entre 

2 y 2,3 metros, consultando los diagramas de detección de manera que el 
sensor detecte desplazamientos que crucen la zona protegida, y que el 
módulo de microondas detecte los que se aproximan. Evitar la ubicación del 
sensor cerca de fuentes de calor o de la luz directa del sol. 

• Evitar la reflexión de la energía electromagnética sobre superficies extensas, 
como por ejemplo: espejos, paredes metálicas, etc. 

• Evitar que el sensor apunte sobre lámparas fluorescentes o ponerlo cerca de 
las mismas. 

• Evitar que existan, a causa de muebles, estanterías, etc., zonas ciegas en el 
área protegida en las que se pueda mover el intruso. Evitar la presencia de 
animales en el área protegida. 

• Cuando se hacen instalaciones a alturas superiores a 2,1 metros, se 
recomienda el uso del soporte articulado opcional, inclinando el sensor de 
forma que adapte de la mejor manera los campos de cobertura a las 
necesidades concretas. 
INSTALACIÓN SIN SOPORTE ARTICULADO 

Para mover la tapa del sensor, quitar el tornillo de cierre (si está colocado) y 
presionar con un destornillador el diente de fijación, hacia el interior de la 
hendidura. Para retirar el circuito impreso, ensanchar uno de los ganchos (Fig. 
2). 
Atención: no tocar con los dedos el sensor piroeléc trico.  
Fondo plástico del sensor (Fig. 2): 
• A1-A2 =  PREPARACIONES PARA LA FIJACIÓN EN ÁNGULO 
• B1-B2 =  PREPARACIONES PARA LA FIJACIÓN SOBRE SUPERFICIE 

PLANA  
• C1-C2-C3 = PREPARACIÓN PARA EL PASO DE CABLES 

Fijar el fondo plástico en la pared con los tornillos y los tacos, prestando atención 
a que las cabezas no toquen la tarjeta electrónica. Montar nuevamente el circuito 
sobre el fondo plástico. 

INSTALACIÓN CON SOPORTE ARTICULADO ( opcional ref.  
80SP1E00113) 

Para el montaje del soporte articulado, abrir a presión las correspondientes 
ranuras “D” (fijación del soporte articulado) y “C3” (paso de los cables del soporte 
articulado), y ensamblar el soporte como se indica en las instrucciones del 
producto. Al concluir la orientación, es importante bloquear el movimiento del 
soporte articulado apretando a fondo el tornillo entregado con el producto. 

DESCRIPCIÓN DE LA BORNERA 
I  Entrada Inhibit     
+ -  Alimentación 12V    
NC TAMP  Contacto N.C.  
NC ALL  Contacto N.C. del relé de alarma 
NC MASK Contacto N.C. del Anti-Masking 

PRIMERA ALIMENTACIÓN 

Cuando se le da alimentación, el sensor entra en la fase de inicialización, durante 
la cual los 3 LEDs parpadean alternativamente. Después de esta fase (que dura 
unos 60 segundos), el sensor está preparado para el funcionamiento. 
WALK TEST  
MW (Microondas) 
Regular el trimmer al mínimo (alcance 0,5 - 15 m); colocarse en el extremo del 
área que se debe proteger; moverse hacia el sensor y comprobar las detecciones 
de MW mediante el LED VERDE. Si es necesario, aumentar el alcance de las 
MW girando el trimmer hacia la derecha; repetir la prueba hasta obtener las 
condiciones necesarias.             
Nota: el alcance de las MW se regula al mínimo necesario, ya que, como las 
Microondas están en condiciones de atravesar las paredes, pueden detectar 
disturbios y movimientos en el exterior del local a proteger. 
PIR 
Aplicar el frente plástico y, con los LEDs apagados, moverse en el área de 
cobertura del sensor, comprobando la detección del PIR mediante el LED 
AMARILLO. De esta forma se puede comprobar que no existan zonas de 
sombra. 

DESCRIPCIÓN DE LOS DIPSWITCHES 
DIP1 � ANTI-MASKING  
ON: ACTIVADO  OFF: DESACTIVADO  
DIP2 � LÓGICA DE FUNCIONAMIENTO  
ON: AB   OFF: AND 
DIP3 � SENSIBILIDAD MW/IR  
ON: REDUCIDA OFF: ESTÁNDAR 
DIP4 � LED  
ON: DESACTIVADO  OFF: ACTIVADO  
Todos los DipSwitches salen de fábrica en OFF 

FUNCIONES CONFIGURABLES CON DIPSWITCHES 

ANTIMASK  -  Antienmascaramiento de las MW – DipSwi tch N°1 en pos. ON    
La activación de la función ANTIMASK colocará al sensor en condición de 
MaskAdjust. En este estado, en el que los Leds parpadean alternativamente 
durante unos 60 seg., el sensor calibrará su nivel de Antimask según las 
características del local y de los objetos presentes. Cuando se activa esta función 
es necesario cerrar el frente plástico y alejarse del sensor. Es importante que, 
durante la fase de MaskAdjust, ningún objeto móvil se encuentre cerca del 
sensor, para no alterar la calibración. Al final del MaskAdjust el sensor estará 
preparado para funcionar. Se recomienda activar el Antimask después de llevar 
a cabo todas las otras operaciones de instalación. 
Funcionamiento 
Cualquier objeto en condiciones de enmascarar las MW genera una alarma que 
se visualiza con el parpadeo de los tres LEDs y se envía a la centralita mediante 
la conexión al borne MASK. Esa condición de alarma queda activa mientras no 
se elimine la causa que la generó. 
LÓGICA DE FUNCIONAMIENTO  
AND  -  Modo de Detección -  DipSwitch N°2 en pos. O ff 
Se tiene la condición de alarma cuando, tanto la sección MW como la sección 
PIR, casi simultáneamente, muestran una indicación de intromisión. Esa 
configuración es apropiada para instalaciones que podrían presentar 
inestabilidades ambientales. 
AB – Modo de Detección Anti ofuscamiento  - DipSwit ch N°2 en  pos. ON  
Se tiene la condición de alarma cuando las dos secciones, casi simultáneamente, 
dan una indicación de intromisión (como AND), o en presencia de varias 
detecciones de MW sin ninguna detección de PIR. 
Esa configuración es apropiada para instalaciones que requieren el modo AND, 
que podrían tener zonas de sombra para el PIR, o para sitios donde se temen 
sabotajes con papel o pinturas en aerosol sobre la lente del PIR. 

SENS -  Reducción Sensibilidad -  DipSwitch N°3 en p os. ON  
Esta configuración permite una reducción de sensibilidad para las dos secciones. 
En especial: 
PIR: se tiene la detección con la obstrucción de dos semi haces, y no de uno. 
MW: la velocidad de detección pasa de 0,25 seg. a 0,5 seg., siempre con 
movimiento de 0,6 metros/seg. 
LED -  Visualizaciones -  DipSwitch  N°4 en pos. ON   
Desactiva las visualizaciones de detección, manteniendo activas las 
visualizaciones referidas a las memorias. 

FUNCIONES CON ENTRADA INHIBIT 

Estas funciones se activan/desactivan mediante la activación/desactivación del 
sistema. Para ello se considera lo siguiente: 
• 12V en la entrada INHIBIT =  sistema desactivado 
• 0V en la entrada INHIBIT =  sistema activado 

ACTIVACIÓN A DISTANCIA LED – CONDICIÓN REQUERIDA LED OFF 
Cuando se desactiva el sistema, el sensor se prepara para la reactivación de las 
visualizaciones de detección. Las visualizaciones se reactivarán con la primera 
detección realizada y quedarán activas durante 30 seg. 
FUNCIÓN ECO – Apagado de las MW – CONDICIONES REQUERIDAS:  LED en OFF; 
ANTIMASK DESACTIVADO  
Al cabo de los 30 seg. de reactivación de las visualizaciones (ver ACTIVACIÓN 
A DISTANCIA LED), cuando se apagan los LEDs se desactivan también las 
emisiones de las Microondas para no irradiar inútilmente el entorno a proteger. 
Las Microondas se reactivan cuando se activa a continuación el sistema. 
MEMORIAS  
Cuando se desactiva el 
sistema se visualiza la 
memoria de la primera 
alarma producida, como 
se indica en la TAB. 1  
(VISUALIZACIONES EN 
ESTADO DE 
MEMORIA). La memoria se pone a cero cuando se activa a continuación el 
sistema. Retardo de la memoria para uso en entradas temporiza das: 
Tiempo de salida : las alarmas que se producen durante los primeros 30” desde 
la activación del sistema se eliminan.  
Tiempo de entrada : las alarmas que se producen 30” antes de la desactivación 
del sistema se eliminan. 

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS  
Tensão nominal de alimentação: ............... 12V   ± 3V 
Absorção de 12 V :  ................................. 20mA nom. 34mA máx. 
Sensibilidade Micro-ondas (MW):  ............. 0,5÷15 m ± 20% (com trimmer) 
Frequência: ................................................ 10,525 GHz 
Potência de emissão (EIRP): ..................... 8dBm  
Capacidade ..................................... .......... 15 m  
Cobertura MW:........................................... 90° horizontal - 36° vertical 
Cobertura IR: ............................................. 90°  
Zonas sensíveis: ........................................ 18 com 4 níveis com creep zone 
Relé ótico de alarme: ................................. 100mA / 24V   
Tamper contra violação: ............................ 100 mA @ 30V  
Tempo do Alarme:  .................................... 3 s 
Temperatura de funcionamento: ................ -10°C ÷ +55°C 
Humidade Ambiental: ................................. 95% 
MTBF Teórico: ........................................... 120.000 HORAS  
Dimensões (h x l x p): ................................ 107x61,5x43,5 mm 
Peso: .......................................................... 110 g 
Nível de Rendimento: ................................ EN50131-2-4. Grau 2, CLASSE II 

ADVERTÊNCIAS 

• Instalar o sensor sobre superfícies rígidas, sem vibrações, a uma altura 
compreendida entre 2 e 2,3 metros, com referência aos diagramas de 
deteção, de modo tal que o sensor detete os deslocamentos que cruzem a 
zona protegida e que o módulo micro-ondas detete os deslocamentos em 
aproximação. Evitar a instalação do sensor perto de fontes de calor ou à luz 
direta do sol. 

• Evitar a reflexão da energia eletromagnética em amplas superfícies como, 
por exemplo, espelhos, paredes metálicas, etc. 

• Evitar apontar o sensor contra lâmpadas fluorescentes ou colocá-lo muito 
próximo destas. 

• Evitar que se criem, pela presença de móveis, prateleiras, etc., zonas cegas 
na área protegida em que possa mover-se o intruso. Evitar a presença de 
animais na área protegida. 

• Em caso de instalações em alturas superiores a 2,1 metros, aconselha-se o 
uso da junta opcional, inclinando o sensor de modo a adaptar da melhor 
maneira os campos de cobertura segundo as necessidades efetivas. 

INSTALAÇÃO SEM JUNTA 

Para remover a tampa do sensor, extrair o parafuso de fechamento (se 
presente) e apertar, utilizando uma chave de fenda, o dente de fixação no 
sentido interno. Para remover o circuito impresso, alargar um dos ganchos E1-
E2 (Fig. 2). 
Atenção: não tocar com os dedos o sensor piroelétri co. 
Base de plástico do sensor (Fig. 2): 
• A1-A2 =  predisposições para a fixação de ângulo 
• B1-B2 =  predisposições para a fixação sobre superfície plana  
• C1-C2-C3 = predisposições para a passagem dos cabos 

Fixar a base de plástico na parede utilizando os parafusos e as buchas, 
prestando atenção para que as cabeças dos parafusos não toquem a placa 
eletrónica. Montar novamente o circuito na base de plástico. 

INSTALAÇÃO COM JUNTA  (opcional fic.  80SP1E00113) 
Para montar a junta, abrir as aberturas de afundamento “D” (fixação da junta) 
e “C3” (passagem de cabos da junta) e montar a junta como indicado nas suas 
instruções. É importante, após terminar a orientação, bloquear o movimento da 
junta apertando bem o parafuso fornecido. 

DESCRIÇÃO DO PAINEL DE LIGAÇÕES 

I  Entrada Inhibit     
+ -  Alimentação 12V    
NC TAMP  Contacto N.C.  
NC ALL  Contacto NC do relé de alarme 
NC MASK Contacto NC do Anti-Masking 

PRIMEIRA ALIMENTAÇÃO 

Quando a alimentação é fornecida, o sensor entra na fase de inicialização, 
durante a qual os 3 LEDs piscam de maneira alternada. Após esta fase (que 
dura aproximadamente 60 segundos), o sensor começa a operar. 
TESTE DE CAPACIDADE  
MW (Micro-ondas) 
Regular o trimmer (capacidade 0,5 - 15 m.); posicionar-se na extremidade da 
área a proteger; mover-se na direção do sensor e verificar as deteções de MW 
através do LED VERDE. Se necessário, aumentar a capacidade da MW 
rodando o trimmer no sentido horário; repetir o teste até obter a condição 
exigida.             
N. B.: a capacidade da MW deve ser regulada ao mínimo necessário, pois as 
micro-ondas são capazes de atravessar as paredes e podem detetar 
interferências e movimentos no exterior do local a proteger. 
PIR 
Aplicar a proteção frontal de plástico e, com os LEDs apagados, mover-se na 
área protegida pelo sensor e verificar a deteção do PIR mediante o LED 
AMARELO. Desta forma, pode-se verificar a presença de zonas de sombra. 

DESCRIÇÃO DAS CHAVES DIP 

DIP1 � ANTI-MASKING  
ON: HABILITADA  OFF: DESABILITADA  
DIP2 � LÓGICA DE FUNCIONAMENTO  
ON: AB   OFF: AND 
DIP3 � SENSIBILIDADE MW/IR  
ON: REDUZIDA OFF: PADRÃO 
DIP4 � LED  
ON: DESABILITADA  OFF: HABILITADA  
Por predefinição, as chaves dip estão todas em OFF 

FUNÇÕES QUE PODEM SER CONFIGURADAS COM AS CHAVES DI P 

ANTI-MASK  -  Proteção contra o mascaramento da MW – Chave Dip N°1 
na pos. ON    
A habilitação da função ANTI-MASKING colocará o sensor em condição de 
MaskAdjust. Nesta condição, com os Leds intermitentes de forma alternada 
durante aproximadamente 60 s, o sensor irá calibrar o seu nível de Anti-
masking em função das características do local e dos objetos presentes. 
Depois de habilitar esta função, é necessário fechar a proteção frontal de 
plástico e afastar-se do sensor. Durante a fase de MaskAdjust é importante que 
nenhum objeto móvel esteja presente nas proximidades do sensor para não 
alterar a sua calibração. Ao terminar o MaskAdjust, o sensor estará pronto para 
funcionar. É aconselhável habilitar o Anti-masking depois de realizar todos os 
demais procedimentos de instalação. 
Funcionamento 
Qualquer objeto capaz de mascarar a MW gera um alarme que é indicado pela 
intermitência dos três LEDs e enviado à central mediante a conexão com o 
terminal MASK. Esta condição de alarme persiste até a remoção da causa que 
a gerou. 
LÓGICA DE FUNCIONAMENTO  
AND  -  Modalidade de Deteção -  Chave Dip  N°2 na p os. Off  
A condição de alarme ocorre quando quer a secção MW, quer a secção PIR, 
quase simultaneamente, sinalizam uma intrusão. Esta configuração é indicada 
para instalações que possam apresentar instabilidade ambiental. 
AB - Modalidade de Deteção Antiobstrução – Chave Di p N°2 na pos. ON  
A condição de alarme ocorre quando ambas as secções, quase 
simultaneamente, sinalizam uma intrusão (como AND) ou em caso de mais de 
uma deteção de MW sem nenhuma deteção de PIR. 
Esta configuração é indicada para instalações que exijam a modalidade AND, 
que possam apresentar zonas de sombra para o PIR ou em locais nos quais 
se teme que a lente do PIR possa ser sabotada com papel ou spray. 

SENS -  Redução da Sensibilidade -  Chave Dip  N°3 n a pos. ON  
Esta configuração permite reduzir a sensibilidade em ambas as secções. Mais 
especificamente: 
PIR: a deteção ocorre quando são atravessados dois semi-feixes, e não um. 
MW: a velocidade de deteção passa de 0,25 s a 0,5 s, sempre com movimentos 
de 0,6 metros/s. 
LED -  Visualizações -  Chave Dip  N°4 na pos. ON   
Desativa as visualizações de deteção, mantendo habilitadas as visualizações 
relacionadas às memórias. 

FUNÇÕES COM ENTRADA INHIBIT 
Estas funções são ativadas/desativadas mediante a ativação/desativação do 
sistema. Para isso, deve-se considerar: 
• 12V na entrada INHIBIT =  sistema desativado 
• 0V na entrada INHIBIT =  sistema ativado 

HABILITAÇÃO REMOTA LED – CONDIÇÃO EXIGIDA LED OFF  
Com a desativação do sistema, o sensor é predisposto à reabilitação das 
visualizações de deteção. As visualizações serão reabilitadas a partir da 
primeira deteção realizada e permanecerão ativas durante 30 s. 
FUNÇÃO ECO – Desativação da MW – CONDIÇÕES EXIGIDAS:  LED em OFF; 
ANTI-MASKING DESABILITADO  
Após os 30 s. de reabilitação das visualizações (ver HABILITAÇÃO REMOTA 
LED), quando os LEDs apagam também são desabilitadas as emissões de 
Micro-ondas para não irradiar inutilmente o ambiente a proteger. As Micro-
ondas serão reabilitadas com a ativação sucessiva do sistema. 
MEMÓRIAS  
Com a desativação do 
sistema, será visualizada a 
memória do primeiro alarme 
ocorrido, como na  TAB. 1 
(VISUALIZAÇÃO EM 
ESTADO DE MEMÓRIA) . A 
memória será zerada com a 
ativação sucessiva do sistema. Atraso da memória para a utilização em 
zonas temporizadas:  
Tempo de saída : os alarmes que ocorrem durante os primeiros 30” a partir da 
ativação do sistema são cancelados.  
Tempo de entrada : os alarmes que ocorrem 30” antes da desativação do 
sistema são cancelados. 
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TAB. 1 LED 

ALARM GRÜN ROT GELB 

PIR+MW OFF ON OFF 

PIR OFF ON ON 

MW ON ON OFF 

ANTIMASK BLINKT ON BLINKT 

TAB. 1 LEDS 
ALARMA VERDE ROJO AMARILLO 
PIR+MW OFF ON OFF 

PIR OFF ON ON 
MW ON ON OFF 

ANTIMASK PARP ON PARP 

TAB. 1 LED 
ALARME VERDE VERMELHO AMARELO 
PIR+MW OFF ON OFF 

PIR OFF ON ON 
MW ON ON OFF 

ANTIMASK INT. ON INT. 
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